
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 1 JUNE 2023 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice Chair  
 
 To appoint a vice-chair for this committee for the municipal year 2023/24. 
  
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 2 March 2023 (previously circulated).  
  
4. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chair  
 
5. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
6. Morecambe Offshore wind farm - Consultation (Pages 3 - 16) 
 
 Report of the Chief Officer, Planning and Climate Change 
  
7. Response to the Technical Consultation on the Infrastructure Levy (Pages 17 - 39) 
 
 To consider a report of the Chief Officer, Planning and Climate Change. 
  

 
 



 

8. Response to Consultation: Introduction of a use class for short term lets and 
associated permitted development rights (Pages 40 - 49) 

 
 To consider a report of the Chief Officer Planning and Climate Change which was marked 

‘to follow’. The report was published on 25 May 2023.  
  
9. Changes to the Timetable of Meetings for Budget Council (Pages 50 - 51) 
 
 Report of the Senior Manager, Democratic Support and Elections. 
  
10. URGENT BUSINESS DECISION: Response to Technical Consultation Increasing 

Planning Fees and Performance (Pages 52 - 53) 
 
 Report of the Senior Manager, Democratic Support and Elections 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors David Whitaker (Chair), Suhir Abuhajar, Matthew Black, John Livermore, 

Sarah McGowan, Jean Parr and Paul Stubbins 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Gina Dowding, Joyce Pritchard, Jason Wood and (Labour) 

 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Debbie Chambers, Democratic Services - email 

dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support email democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday 23 May, 2022.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  

 
Morecambe Offshore Wind Farm - Consultation 

I June 2023 
Report of Chief Officer – Planning and Climate Change 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To allow the Committee to consider the proposed statutory consultation response regarding 
the Morecambe Offshore Wind Farm development project.  
 
 

This report is public.  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the statutory consultation response be agreed and formally submitted. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction and Statutory Process 
 
1.1 Morecambe Offshore Wind Farm is a Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project 

(NSIP) that is being proposed by Flotation Energy Ltd and Cobra. 
 

1.2 NSIPs can include proposals for major new roads, railways, harbours, power stations 
and significant energy infrastructure installations. Under the Planning Act 2008, NSIPs 
require a type of consent known as ‘Development Consent’.  Because of their strategic 
national importance, the assessment and consideration of Development Consent is 
the responsibility of the Government’s Planning Inspectorate. 

   
1.3 There are six stages to the NSIP process.  The first of these stages is Pre-Application, 

and this is the current stage of the Morecambe Offshore Wind Farm project.  The 
developers have a statutory duty to carry out public consultation on their proposals.  
The Morecambe Offshore Wind Farm consultation opened on 19 April 2023, and 
closes on 4 June 2023 (https://morecambeandmorgan.com/morecambe/en/). 

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 The proposed Wind Farm will be located approximately 30 kilometres from the 

Lancashire coastline at its nearest point.  The turbines would be visible when looking 
in a south-westerly direction from our coast.  They are proposed to be sited further 
south than Fleetwood, and hence would be some distance from Morecambe Bay.  

 
2.2 The exact layout of the project is still being developed and will not be finalised until the 

project has completed the NSIP stages.  Currently the project would deliver up to 40 
wind turbines, measuring between 296 metres and 345 metres above the highest 
astronomical tide.  The proposed rotor diameter of each turbine would be between 220 
and 300 metres. Each turbine would rotate between 6 and 10 times per minute, and 
the blades of the turbine would be at least 22 metres above sea level.  The project 

Page 3 Agenda Item 6

https://morecambeandmorgan.com/morecambe/en/


would include up to two offshore substation platforms which would be approximately 
80 metres in length, 55 metres in width and 65 metres in height.  The width of cable 
disturbance beneath the seabed would be 25 metres, and the total length of array 
cabling is 110 kilometres.  

 
2.3 The consultation literature includes a number of existing and proposed viewpoints 

along the north west coastline, ranging from South Walney in Cumbria to Great Orme’s 
Head in North Wales.   The single viewpoin
[...]
ological 
to be present, which has not been identified in the geophysical data. The applicants 
propose to address this via the submission of a written scheme of investigation as part 
of the Development Consent Order submission. 

 
 
6.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 

Page 7



6.1 The options that are available are: 
 

 Option 1:  To respond to the 
consultation with a letter of 
support, caveated so as the 
City Council is consulted 
again should the proposals 
be amended 

Option 2:  To respond to 
the consultation with other 
comments 

Option 3:  To not 
submit a 
response to this 
consultation 

Advantages 
 

The views of the Council will 
be considered by 
Government when the 
proposals are advanced 
through the NSIP process. 
 

The views of the Council 
will be considered by 
Government when the 
proposals are advanced 
through the NSIP process. 
 

None 

Disadvantages 
 

None. None. The formal 
opinion of 
Lancaster City 
Council would not 
be provided, and 
an opportunity to 
contribute to the 
proposals would 
be lost.   

Risks 
 

None. None. None 

  
 

7.0 Officer Preferred Option (and comments) 
 
7.1 The preferred option is Option 1, to respond to the consultation with support for the 

project, with the caveat described in the above table.  
 
8.0 Conclusion 
 
8.1 The project would deliver significant benefits in the country’s ambitions to reduce 

greenhouse gas emissions to reach Net Zero.  It would make use of an area of 
coastline that already accommodates offshore wind turbines and can optimise 
generation capacity.  The impacts described in this report are negligible for the reasons 
provided.  It is therefore considered that Lancaster City Council provides a letter of 
support for the principle of the Morecambe Offshore Wind Farm, with a caveat that the 
City Council is consulted again should the proposals be subject to further amendment.. 

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safe
[...]
on about the proposed 
Infrastructure Levy and to consider the draft response at Appendix 1 as the 
formal response from Lancaster City Council. 
 
The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities has published 
proposals to introduce a national Infrastructure Levy to reform the existing 
system of developer contributions which consists of Section 106 planning 
obligations and where adopted, the Community Infrastructure Levy. The 
proposed Infrastructure Levy would be a national mandatory system for 
collecting contributions from developers to support the provision of the 
infrastructure necessary to mitigate the impacts of development. The 
Infrastructure Levy would be calculated as a proportion of Gross Development 
Value and used by local authorities to deliver infrastructure.  
 
The consultation is seeking views on the design of the Infrastructure Levy and 
of the regulations which will set out the detail. A further consultation on the 
drafting of the regulations will follow. The consultation documents consist of the 
‘Technical Consultation on the Infrastructure Levy’ which explains the proposals 
and poses a series of questions and ‘Exploring the Potential Effects of the 
Proposed Infrastructure Levy’. Both documents can be found using the link at 
the end of this report.  
 
The draft response to the consultation is required by the 9th June 2023. The 
proposed response is appended to this report.  
 

This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATION  
 

(1) That the draft response at Appendix 1 of this report is submitted to the Department 
for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities as the formal response from Lancaster 
City Council. 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 On the 17th March 2023, the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
(DLUHC) published the Technical Consultation on the Infrastructure Levy (the Consultation) 

Page 17 Agenda Item 7



seeking views on the design of the proposed Infrastructure Levy (the Levy) and the 
Regulations.  

 

[...]
s 
 

1 June 2023 
 

Report of Chief Officer – Planning and Climate Change 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To allow the Committee to consider the proposed consultation response to changes to the 
national planning system regarding the issue of short term letting accommodation.  
 
 

This report is public.  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the statutory consultation response be agreed and formally submitted. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction and Statutory Process 
 
1.1 The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) are consulting 

on changes to the national planning system for the use of buildings for short term 
lettings.   
 

1.2 The reason for the consultation is to address concerns about the increase in the 
numbers of short term lets and the impact that this can have on local communities.  
This national consultation closes on 7 June 2023. 

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 The consultation seeks views on changes to the Town and Country Planning (Use 

Classes) Order.  This is an Order which categorises different types of land and building 
uses and determines whether planning permission is required to change from one use 
to another (e.g. from retail use to residential use). 

 
2.2 The consultation seeks views on the introduction of a new Use Class for short term 

lets, to be known as Use Class C5.  In addition it seeks views regarding the introduction 
of new permitted development rights which would allow movement between the Use 
Classes without requiring planning permission.  The consultation is available via: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/introduction-of-a-use-class-for-short-
term-lets-and-associated-permitted-development-rights  

 
 

Page 40Agenda Item 8

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/introduction-of-a-use-class-for-short-term-lets-and-associated-permitted-development-rights
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/introduction-of-a-use-class-for-short-term-lets-and-associated-permitted-development-rights


3.0 Ass
[...]
is a voluntary consultation that Lancaster City Council has chosen to respond to 

because of the impact that short term lets can have within the district, particularly in 
the areas of Morecambe and Heysham.  

 
4.2 In preparing this consultation the views of the Chair of the Planning Regulatory 

Committee have been obtained and these have informed the content of the response. 
  
5.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment)  
 
5.1 The options that are available are: 
 
 Option 1:  To respond to the 

consultation with the draf t 
response 

Option 2:  To respond to 
the consultation with other 
comments 

Option 3:  To not 
submit a 
response to this 
consultation 

Advantages 
 

The views of the Council will 
be considered by 
Government and could 
contribute to legislative 
change. 
 

The views of  the Council 
will be considered by 
Government and could 
contribute to legislative 
change. 
 

None 

Disadvantages 
 

None. None. The formal 
opinion of  
Lancaster City 

Page 41



Council would not 
be provided, and 
an opportunity to 
contribute to the 
proposals would 
be lost.   

Risks 
 

None. None. None 

  
 

7.0 Officer Preferred Option (and comments) 
 
7.1 The preferred option is Option 1, to respond to the consultation as per the attached 

draft.   
 
8.0 Conclusion 
 
8.1 This consultation provides a useful basis for the amendment of  national planning 

powers to help control the spread of short term lets and the City Council is supportive 
of the proposed measures, subject to the suggested changes described in the draft 
response.  

 
8.2 The City Council also considers that creating a new Use Class for short term lets, but 

then conveying permitted development rights on changes to such a use (unless each 
local authority introduces Article 4 Direction areas), is an overly-complex and time-
consuming way of addressing the issue.  The City Council’s suggested approach  would 
avoid these consequences arising.  

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
The proposal has the potential to require change of use planning permission for some/all short 
term lets, subject to the final wording of the proposals. Such a requirement would apply to all 
potential applicants, including individuals and businesses who wanted to change the use of 
their property in this way.  
 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no legal implications stemming from this report. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications arising from this report.  
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces 
 
None. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

Page 42



 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add.  
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add.  
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Draft Consultation Response from Lancaster 
City Council (appended to this report) 
 

Contact Officer:  Mark Cassidy 
Telephone:  01524 582390  
Email:  mcassidy@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: N/A 
 
  
 

  
 
 

Page 43



 

 

 

Response to Consultation: 

Introduction of a use class for short term lets and associated permitted 

development rights 

 

Background 

On 12 April 2023 the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) published a 

national consultation which sought views on proposals to introduce a new use class for short term 

lets. 

Uses of buildings and land are nationally categorised by virtue of the Town and County Planning 

(Use Classes) Order.  Changes between uses that exist in the same ‘Use Class’ do not generally 

constitute development, and as a consequence do not require planning permission. 

A typical residential house would fall within the C3 Dwellinghouses Use Class under the Use Classes 

Order.  However, this use class make no explicit distinction between whether the house is used solely 

as a dwelling; or whether a room is rented out whilst the remainder of the property is used as a 

dwelling; or whether the property is rented out occasionally for short term lets.  

The headline proposals in the consultation include: 

• The proposed introduction of a new use class (Class C5) for short term lets; 

• The potential introduction of a new permitted development right for the change of use from 

a dwellinghouse (C3) to a short term let (C5); 

• The potential introduction of a new permitted development right for the change of use from 

a short term let (C5) to a dwellinghouse (C3): 

• How a flexibility for homeowners to let out their home for a number of nights in a calendar 

year could be provided through either changes to the dwellinghouse use class or an 

additional permitted development right; and, 

• The introduction of a planning application fee for the development of new build short term 

lets. 

 

This consultation response represents the views of Lancaster City Council. 

 

 

 

 

Page 44



Questions 

Q1 – Do you agree that the planning system could be used to help to manage the increase in 

short term lets? 

 

Yes, the principle of creating a new use class to distinguish between short term lets and residential 

properties is welcome.  Despite the contribution that short-term rentals make to the local economy, 

the current system provides insufficient protections against the proliferation of short term lets, which 

can have a detrimental impact on community cohesion and the character of a neighbourhood, as 

well as impacting upon the wider availability of residential supply.  

 

Q2 – Do you agree with the introduction of a new use class for short term lets? 

 

Yes, although we have concerns regarding the current drafting of the proposals (see other responses 

to questions, below). 

 

Q3 – Do you agree with the description and definition of a short term
[...]
use to a short term let (A) or from a 

short term let (B) are used? 

 

No.  Fundamentally we believe changing from C3 to C5 and vice versa should require planning 

permission. 

 

A notification system is no substitute for creating a Use Classes Order that is clear and which 

provides owners of properties with clarity regarding their rights to change between uses. 

 

Q10 – Do you have any comments about other potential planning approaches? 

 

Our preferred approaches are suggested in Q5, Q6 and Q12. 

 

Alternatively, we would support short term lets (that exceed the defined number of nights specified 

in Q12) being added to the list of uses identified as Sui Generis uses (i.e. not in any use class, and 

thus always requiring planning permission).  

 

Q11 – Do you agree that we should expressly provide a flexibility for homeowners to let out 

their homes (C3 dwellinghouses)? 

 

Yes.  However the legislation needs to be amended to differentiate between short term lets more 

effectively.  This should distinguish those uses that maintain an element of continued residential use 

(i.e. a resident who lets out a room(s) within their existing dwellinghouse, and the proliferation of full 

property AirBnB-type short term lets and other similar holiday lettings.   

 

Q12 – If yes (to Q11), should this flexibility be for: 

(i) 30 nights in a calendar year; or 

(ii) 60 nights in a calendar year; or 

(iii) 90 nights in a calendar year. 

 

We believe option (ii), 60 nights per calendar year, is appropriate.  If the number of nights exceeds 

this figure, we believe that the use should be considered to be Class C5. 

Page 47



 

Q13 – Should this flexibility be provided through: 

(i) A permitted development right for use of a C3 dwellinghouse as temporary 

sleeping accommodation for up to a defined number of nights in a calendar 

year; 

(ii) An amendment to the C3 dwellinghouse use class to allow them to be let for up 

to a defined number of nigh
[...]
Regulatory Committee, Lancaster City Council 

 

24 May 2023 

Business Committee Sign Off and Authority to Submit 

Councillor David Whittaker 

Chair of Council Business Committee, Lancaster City Council 

 

 

 

Background Files 

The scope of the DLUHC consultation is available here: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/introduction-of-a-use-class-for-short-term-lets-and-

associated-permitted-development-rights/introduction-of-a-use-class-for-short-term-lets-and-

associated-permitted-development-rights#introduction 

 

 

Page 49

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/introduction-of-a-use-class-for-short-term-lets-and-associated-permitted-development-rights/introduction-of-a-use-class-for-short-term-lets-and-associated-permitted-development-rights#introduction
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/introduction-of-a-use-class-for-short-term-lets-and-associated-permitted-development-rights/introduction-of-a-use-class-for-short-term-lets-and-associated-permitted-development-rights#introduction
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/introduction-of-a-use-class-for-short-term-lets-and-associated-permitted-development-rights/introduction-of-a-use-class-for-short-term-lets-and-associated-permitted-development-rights#introduction


 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  

 
Changes to the Timetable of Meetings for Budget Council 

  
1 June 2023 

 
Report of Senior Manager, Democratic Support and 

Elections  
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The report seeks approval for changes to the timetable in February 2024, as set out in the 
report.  
 

This report is public. 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

1. That the Committee approves the following changes to dates in the Committee 
timetable in the lead up to budget setting for the 2024/25 municipal year: 
 
a) To move the Budget Council meeting back from 21 February 2024 to 28 

February 2024; 
 
b)  To bring forward the 27 February 2024 meeting of Cabinet forward to 20 

February 2024; 
 
c)  An additional Budget and Performance Panel meeting to be held on 14 

February 2024  
 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Chief Financial Officer has reviewed the dates on the timetable leading up to 

budget setting in February 2024.  

 
2.0     Proposal  
 
2.1  The current date for Budget Council is 21 February 2024 and the preferred date, to 

allow more time, is 28 February 2024.  
 
2.2 Holding the Cabinet meeting on 20 February would allow time to receive and 

consider feedback and make any revisions before reporting to Council on 28 
February and would negate the need for the Cabinet meeting scheduled for 27 
February 2024. 

Page 50Agenda Item 9



2.3 The scheduled Budget and Performance Panel meeting on 31 January 2024 is for 
stakeholder and public consultation and the purpose of holding an extra meeting on 
14 February 2024 would be to report on the strategies (Treasury Management and 
Capital Strategy).   

 
3.0 Conclusion  
 
3.1 Committee Members are asked to consider the request to make the changes detailed 

above to the budget-setting schedule to allow more time for consultation, feedback 
and consideration of the budget for 2024/25.     

 
  

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(Including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None identified. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None identified. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None identified. 
 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
These changes have been requested by the s151 officer in his capacity as Chief Finance 
Officer.  
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
  
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Debbie Chambers 
Telephone:  01524 582057 
E-mail: dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: 

 

Page 51



 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  

 
URGENT BUSINESS DECISION: Response to Technical 

Consultation Increasing Planning Fees and Performance 
  

1 June 2023 
 

Report of Senior Manager, Democratic Support and 
Elections  

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The report is for information, to notify the committee of an urgent decision taken by the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Chair of Council Business Committee in respect of a 
consultation response. 
 

This report is public. 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

1. That the report notifying Committee Members of an urgent business decision 
taken between meetings is noted. 
 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The report is provided in accordance with the requirements of the Councils 

Constitution which provides that any urgent decisions taken by the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Chair of a Committee be reported to the next meeting of that  
Committee. 

 
2.0     Decision/ Action Taken  
 
2.1  On 3 April 2023 the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chair of Council 

Business Committee considered a consultation response to the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities consultation “Stronger performance of local 
planning authorities supported through an increase in planning fees”. This was done 
in accordance with the Constitution (see below). 

 
Matters of Urgency (delegation to the Chief Executive)   
(Extract below from Part 2, Section 7 of the Scheme of Delegation to Officers) 

  
 Where it is necessary for any function of the Council or one of its committees to be 

discharged and it is impracticable or impossible, by reason of urgency for the matter 
to be considered by the Council or such committee, to take such action as they 

Page 52Agenda Item 10



consider appropriate, in consultation as far as is practicable with the Mayor and 
group leaders in respect of a Council function or the relevant committee Chair in 
respect of a matter within the Terms of reference of a Council Committee. 

 
 Where action is taken under the above, the Chief Executive shall submit a report to 

the next Cabinet, Council or Committee meeting recording the urgent circumstances 
which made the action
[...]
Introduction of a use class for short term lets and associated permitted development rights
	Response to Consultation - short term APPENDIX

	9 Changes to the Timetable of Meetings for Budget Council
	10 URGENT BUSINESS DECISION: Response to Technical Consultation Increasing Planning Fees and Performance





Minutes of the meeting


 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
COMMITTEE 

 

6.00 P.M.  1ST JUNE 2023 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors David Whitaker (Chair), John Livermore, Jean Parr and 

Paul Stubbins, Prof Chris Harris (Substitute) 
  
  
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillors Matthew Black, Sarah McGowan 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Mark Cassidy Chief Officer - Planning and Climate Change 
 Debbie Chambers Senior Manager Democratic Support and Elections 

and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 Paul Hatch Principal Planning Policy Officer 
 Phillip Abel Democratic Support Officer 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 
 The Chair requested nominations for the position of Vice-Chair of the Council Business 

Committee for the municipal year 2023-24.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor John Livermore and seconded by Councillor David 
Whitaker: “That Councillor Paul Stubbins be appointed Vice-Chair of the Council 
Business Committee for the municipal year 2023/24”. There being no further 
nominations, the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Paul Stubbins be appointed Vice-Chair of Council Business Committee 
for the 2023/24 municipal year. 

  
2 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting of 2nd March 2023 were signed by the Chair as a correct 

record. 
  
3 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 There were no items of Urgent Business. 
  
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Councillor Paul Stubbins declared a non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 8: Response 

to Consultation: Introduction of a use class for short term lets and associated permitted 
development rights. This was due to his ownership of a HMO property in the district. 
 
Councillor John Livermore declared a non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 8: 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 1ST JUNE 2023 
 

Response to Consultation: Introduction of a use class for short term lets and associated 
permitted development rights. This was due to being the proprietor of the Craigwell Hotel 
guest house. 
 
Councillor Prof. Chris Harris declared a non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 8: 
Response to Consultation: Introduction of a use class for short term lets and associated 
permitted development rights. This was due to his involvement with the “MyEducation” 
Student Exchange Program which as part of its function administers a “Host a Student” 
scheme which may be construed as a short-term let.  

  
5 MORECAMBE OFFSHORE WIND FARM - CONSULTATION  
 
 The Chief Officer – Planning and Climate Change introduced to the Committee a 

proposed statutory consultation response regarding the Morecambe Offshore Wind 
Farm development project. This was a Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project 
(NSIP) which was currently in the Pre-Application stage and proposes the construction 
of up to 40 wind turbines approximately 30 kilometres from the Lancashire Coastline at 
its nearest point. 
 
The Chief Officer – Planning and Climate Change then took questions from the 
Committee and discussed the consultation process and the City Council’s role within it. 
 
It was then proposed by Councillor David Whitaker and seconded by Councillor Jean 
Parr that the response be agreed and formally submitted as per Option 1 of the report: 
“To respond to the consultation with a letter of support, caveated so as the City Council 
is consulted again should the proposals be amended.” 
 
A vote was taken and the proposal was carried unanimously. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Lancaster City Council respond to the consultation with a letter of support, 
caveated so as the City Council is consulted again should the proposals be amended. 

  
6 RESPONSE TO THE TECHNICAL CONSULTATION ON THE INFRASTRUCTURE 

LEVY  
 
 The Committee considered the report of the Chief Officer - Planning and Climate 

Change concerning a draft response to the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities Technical Consultation on the Infrastructure Levy. 
 
The Committee discussed the Infrastructure Levy and draft response with the Principal 
Planning Policy Officer and commented on the high level of both clarity and detail within 
the draft consultation response and the covering report.  
 
After discussion had concluded it was proposed by Councillor Jean Parr and seconded 
by Councillor David Whitaker that the draft response be submitted to the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities as the formal response from Lancaster City 
Council. 
 
This was agreed unanimously. 
 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 1ST JUNE 2023 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the draft response be submitted to the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities as the formal response from Lancaster City Council. 

  
7 RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION: INTRODUCTION OF A USE CLASS FOR SHORT 

TERM LETS AND ASSOCIATED PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS  
 
 The Chief Officer – Planning and Climate change introduced a proposed consultation 

response to changes to the national planning system regarding the issue of short-term 
letting accommodation.  
 
After hearing a summary of the issues surrounding short-term letting, the proposed 
changes to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order and the draft response 
to these proposals, the Committee then put questions to the Chief Officer – Planning 
and Climate Change.  
 
The Committee asked questions concerning the existing and proposed use classes 
categorising short-term accommodation and the proposed flexibility for homeowners to 
let out their homes (C3 dwellinghouses). The discussion highlighted two areas where the 
Committee felt the draft response could be amended: 
 

 That the “student housing” use class proposed by the response to Question 5 
of the consultation be omitted. 
 

 That the answer to Question 12 of the consultation be amended to reflect 
lettings being assessed on a spatial proportionality basis, rather than the 
number of nights in a calendar year.  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Paul Stubbins and Seconded by Councillor David 
Whitaker that the consultation response should be formally submitted subject to the 
amendments suggested by the Committee. 
 
After being put to a vote this was agreed unanimously  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the statutory consultation response be agreed and formally submitted subject to the 
following amendments: 
 

(1) That the “student housing” use class proposed by the response to Question 5 of 
the consultation be omitted. 

 
(2) That the answer to Question 12 of the consultation be amended to reflect lettings 

being assessed on a spatial proportionality basis, rather than the number of 
nights in a calendar year.  

  
8 CHANGES TO THE TIMETABLE OF MEETINGS FOR BUDGET COUNCIL  
 
 The Committee considered a proposed change to the Committee timetable in the lead 

up to the budget setting for the 2024/25 municipal year. The proposed changes were as 
follows: 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 1ST JUNE 2023 
 

 
a) To move the Budget Council meeting back from 21 February 2024 to 28 

February 2024 
 

b) To bring forward the 27 February 2024 meeting of Cabinet forward to 20 
February 2024 

 
c) An additional Budget and Performance Panel meeting to be held on 14 February 

2024 
 

After a short discussion it was proposed by Councillor David Whitaker and seconded by 
Councillor John Livermore that the proposed changes to the timetable be approved.  
 
After being put to a vote this was agreed unanimously. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the following changes to dates in the Committee timetable in the lead up to budget 
setting for the 2024/25 municipal year be made:  
 

a) To move the Budget Council meeting back from 21 February 2024 to 28 
February 2024  

 
b) To bring forward the 27 February 2024 meeting of Cabinet forward to 20 

February 2024 
 

c) An additional Budget and Performance Panel meeting to be held on 14 February 
2024 

  
9 URGENT BUSINESS DECISION: RESPONSE TO TECHNICAL CONSULTATION 

INCREASING PLANNING FEES AND PERFORMANCE  
 
 The Senior Manager, Democratic Support and Elections notified the committee of an 

urgent decision taken by the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chair of Council 
Business Committee in respect of the submission of a response to the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities consultation “Stronger performance of local 
planning authorities supported through an increase in planning fees.” 
 
The Chief Officer – Planning and Climate Change provided a summary of the 
consultation and the Council’s response as the membership of the Committee had 
changed since the decision was taken. Upon conclusion of this discussion the report 
was noted and the Chair thanked officers for their attendance. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 

  
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.45 p.m.) 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 1ST JUNE 2023 
 

 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Debbie Chambers, Democratic Services - email dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


